' 1 • 1.1 •; ' I I I I,
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
l f ! • J I
SECTION 1 03-813-11 0
Issue 1, October 1975
911NA DATA TEST SET
DESCRIPTION AND OPERATION

the 4-row /8-level ASCII code
• The 58 different combinations possible with
each 3-row/5-level teletype code.
2.04 The DTS is powered by a self-contained
power supply which draws about 40 watts
of 105- to 135-volt 50- to 60-Hz commerical power.
The power supply is fused with a 1/2-amp fuse
that is accessed by turning the four quick-release
screws shown in Fig. 5 counterclockwise and
removing the DTS from the case. The location of
the fuse holder is shown in Fig. 6. Two spare
fuses (not shown) are mounted on the rear of the
unit.
2.05 The DTS is designed to operate efficiently
in an environment with an ambient temperature
range of 40 to 120•F and a relative humidity of
20 to 95 percent.
2.06 The front panel of the DTS is shown in
Fig. 7. The left-hand side comprises the
TSG, while the right-hand side is used as a DMS.
For self-testing, the TSG is internally connected
to the DMS when the INPUT switch is set to TST.
2.07 Figures 8 and 9 provide number-keyed callouts
of all components located on the front panel
of the DTS. Figure 8 and its associated Table A
are concerned with the TSG and power, while
Fig. 9 and its associated Table B are concerned
with the D MS portion of the DTS.
3. FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTON
3.01 The following functional description describes
the 911NA DTS. Figure 10 shows a functional
block diagram of the TSG and DMS which comprise
the 911N A DTS. The TSG is connected to the
(
(
ISS 1, SECTION 103-813-110
Fig. 2- 911 P EIA Test Adapter
DMS through the INPUT switch to facilitate self
testing of the DTS.
A. Overall Function
3.02 The TSG is arranged to transmit the fox
test message sentence or the 1-, 2-, or
3-character selectable message. The message is
synchronized with other test equipment via the
element (EL) or character (CH) framer outputs as
required.
3.03 The type of equipment to be tested determines
the settings of the CODE and BAUDS
switches. These switches are common to both the
TSG and the DMS; therefore, the generating and
measuring sections are always set to the same code
and speed.
3.04 The TSG will transmit either ASCII or
Baudot codes with any of the following
types of distortion in 1-percent increments +1 up
to 49 percent:
• Marking bias (MB)
• Spacing bias (SB)
• Switched bias (SWB)
• Marking end (ME) .
• Spacing end (SE)
• Switched end (SWE)
• Switched combination (SWC).
3.05 The TSG provides voltage output jacks for
use with low voltage hub or EIA interface
equipment. Additionally, neutral loop output jacks,
Page 3
SECTION J 03-8 J 3- J J 0
Page 4
{
{
ISS 1, SECTION 103-813-110
4 ROW/8 LEVEL ASCII CODE

~ INDICATES 8th BIT MARKING FOR EVEN PARITY
e INDICATES MARK
3 ROW/5 LEVEL TELETYPE CODES
WEA tEB 0 ,. 3-+ ~ ...
8 "
... ~ ·0 90 1 4 5 7 <D 2 I 6 + - V'l V'l
V'l ..... a: £! a.. a: LL.
£! FRAC ~ v. $ 3 lA & 8 , 'V2 ~ . v. 9 0 1 4 ..... 5 7 % 2 I 6
, ~ .... V'l u ..... -
t.t.l .. ..... LL.
LL.
COMM - ? : $ 3 !& # 8 , ( ) , 9 0 1 4 10 5 7 ; 2 I 6 , IH y ... • < -
LETTERS A B c D E F G H I J K L M N 0 PO R S T U v w X y z
1 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 5 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Fig. 4-911NA DTS Cover Lobel
postive battery on tip (T + ), and negative battery
on tip (T-), are provided.
3.06 The DMS receives neutral current inputs via
the T + or T- input jacks and high or low
EIA voltages or high voltage hub inputs via the
VOLT input jack. The INPUT switch must be set
to the corresponding type of signal being inputted
as determined by the type of equipment being
tested. When self-testing the DTS, the INPUT
switch is set to TST.
3.07 The received signal is synchronized by the
character framer to keep the DTS in time
with the signal. Signals received by the DMS are
displayed on the signals (SIGS) LED.
3.08 When the distortion level of the received
signal is higher than the setting of the
Page 5
SECTION 1 03-813-11 0
Fig. 5-911 NA DTS-Rear Cover Removal
DISCR % (percent distortion discrimination), the
appropriate distortion LED (MB, SB, ME, SE)
lights, depending upon the type of distortion.
3.09 The 2-digit DISPLAY displays the percent
of distorted characters, counts the actual
Page 6
number of distorted characters, or counts the
number of parity errors, up to a maximum of 99.
3.10 The RECEIVED CHARACTERS LEDs are
used to display the last character received,
FU SE
HOLDER
Fig. 6-911 NA DTS-Rear Cover Removed
ISS 1, SECTION 103-813-110
Page 7
SECTION 103-813-110
TEST SENTENCE GENERATOR DISTORTION MEASURING SET
Fig. 7-911 NA DTS Front Panel
when receiving Baudot code, or to display the last
two characters received, when receiving ASCII code.
3.11 The PARITY portion of the D MS can be set
to look for odd or even parity and will light
the PARITY ERROR LED when a character with
the wrong parity is received.
B. TSG Function
3.12 Figure 11 shows the six switches on the
TSG that are used to set up the type test
sentence to be generated.
Page 8
3.13 The DIST 10% (distortion in 10-percent
increments) and DIST 1% (distortion in
1-percent increments) are used to insert a specified
amount of distortion in 1-percent increments + 1
up to 49 percent.
3.14 The BAUDS switch provides access to the
13 different crystal-controlled baud rates
provided by the DTS. Provision is also made for
accessing an external clock connected to the EXT
CLK jack. Table C shows the proper switch position